

DOCKET NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

---

---

ANTONIO LEBARON MELTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

SECRETARY,  
Florida Department of Corrections, et al.,

Respondents.

---

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
McClain & McDermott, P.A.  
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.  
Suite 118-61  
Estero, Florida 33928  
Telephone: (850) 322-2172  
FAX: (954) 564-5412  
lindammcdermott@msn.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . .	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY. . . . .	2
FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	3
A.    The Trial . . . . .	3
B.    The Initial Postconviction Hearing. . . . .	4
C.    The Successive Postconviction Hearing . . . . .	15
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS' RULING . . . . .	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . .	16
I.    THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CONTRAVENED THE HOLDING OF <i>WILSON v. SELLERS</i> BY BOLSTERING THE STRENGTH OF THE REASONING IN THE STATE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION BY DISREGARDING THE UNREASONABLE BASES FOR THAT LAST REASONED OPINION. . . . .	16
A. <i>Wilson</i> Requires Federal Habeas Courts to Determine the Reasonableness of a State Court Decision Based on the Specific and Particular Reasoning Used in the Last Reasoned State Court Opinion. . . . .	16
B.    The Eleventh Circuit Decision Was Both an Unreasonable Application of Federal Law and an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts in Light of the Evidence	18
1.    Unreasonable Determinations of the Facts in Light of the Evidence Presented in the State Court Proceeding . . . . .	18
2.    Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established Federal Law. . . . .	21
C.    The Eleventh Circuit Violated <i>Wilson</i> by Omitting or Overlooking Dispositive Yet Unreasonable Aspects of the State Circuit Court's Decision From Its Analysis	22

D. Conclusion. . . . .	25
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S AFFIRMANCE OF THE STATE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF IS BASED ON AN ANALYSIS THAT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT. . . . .	26
A. Deficient Performance . . . . .	26
1. The Eleventh Circuit Violated <i>Strickland</i> by Overlooking the Prevailing Professional Norm Requiring an Attorney to Conduct a Reasonable Investigation. . . . .	26
2. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Is In Direct Conflict With the Professional Norms That Have Been established Throughout the Circuit Courts	30
B. Prejudice . . . . .	34
1. There is a Circuit Split Over Whether Federal Courts Are Required to Cumulate Errors to Satisfy <i>Strickland</i> 's Prejudice Prong Within the Context of an Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim. . . . .	34
a. The language in <i>Strickland</i> requires cumulative error analysis . . . . .	35
b. The federal appellate courts are split. . . . .	35
2. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision In Mr. Melton's Case Is Wrong. . . . .	38
CONCLUSION. . . . .	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Blackburn v. Foltz</i> , 828 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	31
<i>Borden v. Allen</i> , 646 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	37
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269, 2283 (2015) . . . . .	20
<i>Bryant v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 1411 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	31
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	37
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	31
<i>Dennis v. Sec'y, Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	20
<i>Dugas v. Copland</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	36
<i>English v. Romanowski</i> , 602 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	30, 32
<i>Farina v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 536 Fed. Appx. 966 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	37
<i>Gill v. Mecusker</i> , 633 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Hall v. Wainwright</i> , 805 F.2d 945 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	31, 33
<i>Huffington v. Nuth</i> , 140 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	31
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 421 (1995) . . . . .	34

<i>Lawrence v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't. of Corr.,</i> 700 F.3d 464 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	32
<i>Lewis v. Connecticut Com'r of Correction,</i> 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane,</i> 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	36
<i>Loggins v. Thomas,</i> 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Maxwell v. Roe,</i> 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	20
<i>McNeil v. Cuyler,</i> 782 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	36
<i>Meders v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison,</i> 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Meders v. Ford</i> , No. 19-5438, 2019 WL 5150550 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2019) . . . . .	25
<i>Melton v. Sec'y,</i> 769 Fed. Appx. 803 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	passim
<i>Melton v. State,</i> 611 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) . . . . .	2
<i>Melton v. State,</i> 909 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2005) . . . . .	2, 17
<i>Melton v. State,</i> 132 So.3d 228 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2014) . . . . .	3
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i> 537 U.S. 322, 340 (2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Norton v. Spencer,</i> 351 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky,</i> 559 U.S. 356 (2010) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Ramonez v. Berghuis,</i> 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	30
<i>Reed v. Sec'y, Florida Dept. of Corr.,</i> 593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	32-33
<i>Reeves v. Alabama,</i> 138 S.Ct 22 (2017) . . . . .	32

<i>Rice v. White</i> , 660 F.3d 242 (6th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	20
<i>Richards v. Quartermann</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	36
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) . . . . .	26, 29
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	36
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) . . . . .	38
<i>Shelton v. Mapes</i> , 821 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	21, 26, 27, 28, 34, 35, 38
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 636 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	36
<i>Towns v. Smith</i> , 395 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	30-31
<i>U.S. ex rel Hampton v. Leibach</i> , 347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	31
<i>U.S. v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	34
<i>U.S v. Gray</i> , 878 F.2d 702 (3d. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	31
<i>U.S. v. Ware</i> , 595 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Wiggins v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 766 F. App'x 817 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	26, 27, 33
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	30
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	37
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	26, 27

<i>Wilson v. Ozmint</i> , 352 F.3d 847 (4th Cir. 2003), opinion amended on denial of reh'g, 357 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 588 U.S. 15 (2009) . . . . .	38
<i>Wright v. Sec'y for Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Zakrzewski v. McDonough</i> , 455 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	33
